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APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – STAFF REPORT 

 

152-17-CA 506 COLE STREET 

Applicant: MARK RIEDEMAN 

Received: 9/14/2017 Meeting Date(s): 

Submission date + 90 days:  12/13/2017 1) 10/26/2017 2) 11/28/2017 3)  

 

INTRODUCTION TO THE APPLICATION 

 

Historic District: GLENWOOD-BROOKLYN HISTORIC DISTRICT 

Zoning: Streetside HOD 

Nature of Project: Construct new house with integrated front patio, porch, steps, and retaining 

wall; install driveway; demolish trees; alter landscape. 

DRAC: An application was reviewed by the Design Review Advisory Committee at its October 

2 meeting.  Members in attendance were Curtis Kasefang, Jenny Harper and David Maurer; 

also present were Mark Riedeman and Melissa Robb.  

Amendments: Additional documents were submitted at the October COA meeting.  Drawings 

reflecting a revised design were provided by the applicant November 10. Notes relevant 

to the revised design are shown in bold. 

Staff Notes: 

 The Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic District is a Streetside HOD.  For new construction, 

the entire building is subject to COA review; additions are subject to COA review when 

taller or wider than the primary building. Additionally, changes within the first 25% of 

the yard are regulated. 

 This lot is in a configuration not specifically anticipated by the code.  For this COA the 

lot is assumed to be vacant except for the non-historic (former) addition that was not 

requested to be demolished.  Proposed changes shown beyond the rear wall of the new 

house were not reviewed (corridor connector and non-historic (former) addition). 

 Raleigh City Code Section 10.2.15.E.1. states that “An application for a certificate of 

appropriateness authorizing the demolition or destruction of a building, structure or site 

within any Historic Overlay District or Historic Landmark may not be 

denied…However, the authorization date of such a certificate may be delayed for a 

period of up to 365 days from the date of issuance…If the Commission finds that the 

building, structure or site has no particular significance or value toward maintaining the 

character of the Historic Overlay District or Historic Landmark, it shall waive all or part 

of such period and authorize earlier demolition or removal.” 

 The applicant received approval for a previous COA application (070-17-CA) at the May 

25, 2017, COA Committee meeting for the demolition of the primary residence. 

Conditions remain to be met for this COA. 

 COAs mentioned are available for review. 

 The applicant provided a letter to the committee regarding this case, the prior cases, 

and the process in general. A response to the letter is outside the scope of the staff 

report; the committee will address this separately at the hearing. 
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APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF GUIDELINES and DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

 

Sections Topic Description of Work 

1.3 Site Features and Plantings Install driveway; demolish trees;  alter landscape  

1.4 Fences and Walls Install retaining wall 

1.5 Walkways, Driveways and Off-

street Parking 

Install driveway 

3.3 New Construction Construct new house with integrated front patio, 

porch, steps, and retaining wall 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Based on the information contained in the amended application and staff’s evaluation: 

 

A. Construction of a new house is not incongruous in concept according to Guidelines sections 

3.3.1, 3.3.2, 3.3.3, 3.3.4, 3.3.5, 3.3.6, 3.3.7, 3.3.8, 3.3.9, 3.3.10, 3.3.11, 3.3.12; however, the design 

of the front porch area may be incongruous according to Guidelines sections 3.3.8, 3.3.9,; and 

the following suggested facts: 

1* From the Special Character Essay for the Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic District: “The 

characteristic Craftsman house type, nationwide as well as in the district, was the bungalow, 

a snugly proportioned house of one or one and a half stories. Almost all Craftsman 

bungalows have front porches, and most of these are engaged (incorporated) under the 

house roof. Other common Craftsman bungalow features include large dormers that 

expanded upstairs living space, porch supports with wood posts (usually tapered and 

sometimes clustered) on brick pedestals, wood-shingle sheathing in gables and on dormers, 

gable brackets (usually triangular in form, sometimes appearing like purlin ends), and 

double-hung windows with upper sash composed of three or more vertical panes. Unlike 

earlier houses in the district, Craftsman bungalows usually dispensed with rear wings by 

incorporating the kitchen and dining room into the house envelope.” 

2* The applicant describes the proposed design as a 1 ½ story bungalow. 

3* The subject lot is flanked by 2-story houses; 508 Cole Street, to the west, is noncontributing 

to the district, and 502 Cole Street, to the east, is contributing. 

4* There are three important elements of a house that are relevant to setbacks and uniformity 

in the historic district: the front wall, the porch, and the roof eave. No detailed site plan was 

submitted, but the front wall of the first level of the house appears to be in line with the 

adjacent houses.  The design of this house makes determining the setback challenging: the 
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front porch, front wall of the main level and front wall of the second level are all in different 

planes. Photographs of the streetscape were not provided. 

5* A site plan that includes the adjacent houses provides the setbacks of the front walls and 

porches.  The front of the porch of the proposed new house is within inches of the 

setbacks of the porches of the adjacent houses. The front wall of the second level is 

setback the same as the front wall of 502 Cole Street and similar to 508 Cole Street. The 

wall of the main level is set back an additional 5 feet under the porch roof.  

6* The amended application illustrates the setbacks of all of the houses on the south side of 

Cole Street. 

7* See B. below for a discussion of the trees. 

8* The proposed new house height is lower than the adjacent houses. 

9* The floor level of the primary floor appears to be at the same level as 508 Cole Street and 

slightly higher than 502 Cole Street. 

10* The form of the proposed house is roughly a hipped roof rectangle with a multi-faceted hip 

roofed second level.  

11* The roof over the first level of the house is a modified hip roof with asphalt shingles.  The 

roof over the second level of the house is an irregular hipped roof.   

12* The roof design includes an opening in the front half of the hipped roof that cuts diagonally 

into the roof and extends vertically through the house as a light well.  Staff is unaware of 

any examples of a cutout roof in the historic district. 

13* The applicant testified the roof forming the light well would not be visible from the 

street. 

14* The front wall of the second level is almost entirely glass; there is only one side window.  

The main level is largely vertically proportioned single light glass windows. 

15* The amended application visually compared the fenestration of the proposed house with 

several in the historic district.   

16* A photograph of a house on N Boylan Avenue (address unknown) was provided at the 

October hearing as an example of a house with side access to the front porches along with 

503, 507, and 508 Cole Street.  All of the Cole Street examples have side entrances to the 

porches supplementing the primary front walk and steps. 
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17* From the Special Character Essay for the Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic District: “Front 

porches are common, creating a transition zone from public to private space. Lots that 

contain parking and/or a garage generally have a drive perpendicular to the street with a 

garage in the rear of the lot.” 

18* The proposal includes a front porch that is at the same level as the main level of the house 

that is accessed via a stair that leads directly from the driveway.   

19* The house roof rests on four steel columns connected by a steel vertical picket railing.  The 

floor of the main level porch is recessed about 3 feet from the railing on the west and 

south sides.  The main level porch is enclosed on the west and south sides by an 

incorporated wood bench.  

20* The area under the main level porch is open to the basement level of the house.   Staff is 

unaware of a similar configuration in the historic district.   

21* Stone and masonry retaining walls are not uncommon in the Glenwood-Brooklyn Historic 

District.   

22* A detailed drawing of the eave design was provided. The eave is a simply detailed sloped 

soffit reminiscent, but not duplicative of a historic eave.  

23* Materials of the new house are proposed to be standing seam copper roofing, asphalt 

shingles, single light aluminum clad wood windows, wood siding, roman brick, glass, 

painted steel columns and railing, stucco, and glass garage door. The materials palette on 

the amended application shows 13 material finishes, including three types of brick.  Details 

and specifications were not provided. 

24* The main level is shown clad in brick and the second level in wood siding.  It is not unusual 

for the two levels of a house to be of different materials. 

25* The lower level foundation walls on the east and west are a mix of stucco and glass. 

26* Built mass to open space analysis: According to Wake County Real Estate data, the lot is 

7,405 SF.  Drawings show that the footprint of the house and garage can be estimated at 

2,398 SF. The proportion of built mass to open space is approximately 33%. Information on 

the built mass of surrounding contributing buildings was not provided. 

 

B. The installation of a driveway demolition of trees; alteration of landscape are not 

incongruous in concept according to Guidelines sections 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.3.3, 1.3.5, 1.3.6, 1.3.7, 
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1.3.8, 1.3.9, 1.3.13, 3.3.2, 3.3.3, 3.3.4, 3.3.5, 3.3.6: however, the removal of healthy trees that 

contribute to the character of the district is incongruous according to Guidelines sections 

1.3.1, 1.3.5,1.3.6, 3.3.2, and the following suggested facts: 

1* A written description of existing trees was provided along with a site plan identifying one 

12” dbh Mimosa Tree and one 16” dbh Redbud tree.  The Mimosa is proposed for 

removal, the Redbud in the right-of-way is to be retained. No replacement tree was 

specified. 

2* Aerial views of the property show a dense tree canopy, although it is unknown how much 

of the canopy is from a tree that was removed after Hurricane Matthew in 2016.  See staff 

evidence for an aerial view from Bing maps. 

3* The 20’ tall evergreen hedge is proposed to remain. 

4* The written description states that a large holly bush in the southeast corner of the lot 

will be relocated to the northwest corner of the property. 

5* No tree protection plan was provided, although the applicant stated that “All trees and 

landscaping designated for protection will be cordoned off appropriately throughout 

construction.” 

6* A site plan was provided that includes the full extent of the site elements such as the 

driveway, walkways and sidewalks. 

7* Built area to open space analysis:  According to Wake County Real Estate data, the lot is 

7,405 SF.  Drawings show that the footprint of the house and garage can be estimated at 

2,398 SF, and the walkways, rear steps and patio/driveway are estimated to be 1,195 SF, for a 

total of 3,593 SF of built area.  The proportion of built area to open space is approximately 

49%.   

8* A new driveway is proposed to run along the east side of the house. There is an existing 

curb cut on the right front of the property, although it is unclear from the drawings if it will 

be used. 

9* The driveway is proposed to be paved in salvaged brick or pea gravel.  A photograph of 

the brick was provided; details on the pea gravel were not.  Gravel drives in the historic 

districts have been approved when gray in color and with faceted stones.   

10* It appears that the front walkway will be removed.  From Design Guidelines section 1.5 

Walkways, Driveways, and Off-street Parking, page 26:  “In Raleigh’s pre-World War II 
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neighborhoods, front walks usually led directly to the front porch from the sidewalk… With 

the introduction of carports in the postwar era, walkways to the front door typically led 

from the driveway to the front entry.” 

11* Glenwood-Brooklyn is a pre-World War II neighborhood with a period of significance 

running from 1907 to 1940.  

 

Staff makes no recommendation.     

 

If the committee chooses to approve the application, staff suggests the following conditions of 

approval: 

1. That conditions 2 and 3 of the demolition COA 070-17-CA remain in effect. 

2. That the tree protection plan be revised to include the street tree. 

3. That the tree protection be in place prior to construction. 

4. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff 

prior to the issuance of the blue placard: 

a. Revised tree protection plan; 

b. Window sections. 

5. That details and specifications for the following be provided to and approved by staff 

prior to installation or construction: 

a. Driveway material; 

b. Doors; 

c. Replacement tree species and location. 



I​ ​am​ ​not​ ​a​ ​theoretical​ ​human​ ​being.  
 
I’m​ ​an​ ​actual​ ​person.  
 
And​ ​I​ ​am​ ​actually​ ​suffering.​ ​​ ​And​ ​your​ ​callous​ ​indifference​ ​to​ ​that​ ​suffering​ ​is​ ​disgusting​ ​and​ ​you​ ​should​ ​be 
ashamed​ ​of​ ​yourselves. 
 
People​ ​are​ ​most​ ​fairly​ ​judged​ ​in​ ​a​ ​society​ ​by​ ​how​ ​they​ ​treat​ ​others.​ ​​ ​Particularly​ ​those​ ​in​ ​need,​ ​and​ ​particularly 
those​ ​whose​ ​lives​ ​they​ ​can​ ​most​ ​affect.​ ​Do​ ​they​ ​show​ ​compassion​ ​and​ ​humanity​ ​or​ ​indifference​ ​and​ ​authority? 
 
Each​ ​of​ ​the​ ​members​ ​of​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​repeatedly​ ​refused​ ​to​ ​give​ ​waiver​ ​to​ ​even​ ​the​ ​tiniest​ ​bit​ ​of​ ​authority 
in​ ​order​ ​to​ ​alleviate​ ​the​ ​suffering​ ​a​ ​person,​ ​a​ ​real​ ​person.​ ​​ ​Me.​ ​​ ​Is​ ​it​ ​because​ ​I’m​ ​not​ ​your​ ​neighbor​ ​or​ ​relative? 
If​ ​I​ ​was,​ ​would​ ​you​ ​look​ ​me​ ​in​ ​the​ ​eyes​ ​every​ ​day​ ​and​ ​say​ ​that​ ​my​ ​suffering​ ​is​ ​worth​ ​the​ ​good​ ​that​ ​you’re 
doing?​ ​​ ​And​ ​what​ ​is​ ​that​ ​good?​ ​​ ​What​ ​is​ ​the​ ​greater​ ​good​ ​that​ ​you’re​ ​weighing​ ​my​ ​hardship​ ​against?​ ​Will 
property​ ​values​ ​suddenly​ ​plummet​ ​if​ ​I​ ​convert​ ​a​ ​sealed-off​ ​attic​ ​into​ ​livable​ ​space?​ ​Will​ ​people​ ​suddenly​ ​begin 
tearing​ ​down​ ​every​ ​old​ ​home​ ​for​ ​miles​ ​around​ ​because​ ​you​ ​let​ ​me​ ​rebuild​ ​mine​ ​after​ ​a​ ​disaster?​ ​What​ ​are​ ​you 
protecting​ ​Raleigh​ ​from​ ​in​ ​this​ ​instance​ ​that’s​ ​so​ ​important​ ​you​ ​can’t​ ​find​ ​a​ ​way​ ​to​ ​make​ ​any​ ​exception​ ​to​ ​your 
authority​ ​in​ ​the​ ​name​ ​of​ ​humanity?​ ​Or​ ​are​ ​you​ ​really​ ​just​ ​protecting​ ​your​ ​authority?​ ​​ ​What​ ​is​ ​your​ ​worst​ ​case 
scenario?​ ​​ ​I​ ​believe​ ​I​ ​have​ ​a​ ​right​ ​to​ ​know.​ ​​ ​And​ ​if​ ​you​ ​can’t​ ​tell​ ​me,​ ​then​ ​shame​ ​on​ ​you. 
 
If​ ​you​ ​can​ ​clearly​ ​define​ ​what​ ​it​ ​means​ ​to​ ​be,​ ​quote:​ ​“incongruous​ ​with​ ​the​ ​special​ ​character​ ​of​ ​the​ ​district”​ ​you 
should​ ​be​ ​able​ ​to​ ​clearly​ ​define​ ​what​ ​“hardship”​ ​and​ ​“suffering”​ ​mean.​ ​​ ​If​ ​you​ ​can’t,​ ​then​ ​what​ ​is​ ​wrong​ ​with 
you?​ ​​ ​Because​ ​doing​ ​so​ ​might​ ​impose​ ​some​ ​boundaries​ ​on​ ​your​ ​future​ ​authority?​ ​​ ​Because​ ​it​ ​would​ ​limit​ ​your 
ability​ ​to​ ​tell​ ​other​ ​people​ ​how​ ​they​ ​should​ ​be​ ​living​ ​their​ ​lives​ ​and​ ​building​ ​their​ ​homes?​ ​​ ​What​ ​obviously 
matters​ ​to​ ​you​ ​is​ ​not​ ​the​ ​people​ ​who​ ​live​ ​in​ ​the​ ​houses,​ ​but​ ​the​ ​conformity​ ​of​ ​those​ ​houses.​ ​​ ​Shame​ ​on​ ​you. 
 
Now​ ​that​ ​you’ve​ ​been​ ​given​ ​the​ ​authority​ ​to​ ​enforce​ ​your​ ​tastes​ ​and​ ​preferences,​ ​you​ ​have​ ​done​ ​so​ ​without​ ​so 
much​ ​as​ ​an​ ​ounce​ ​of​ ​compassion.​ ​​ ​Your​ ​attitude​ ​and​ ​your​ ​choices​ ​seem​ ​to​ ​be​ ​that​ ​if​ ​you​ ​can​ ​find​ ​any​ ​reason 
to​ ​say​ ​no,​ ​you​ ​WILL​ ​say​ ​no.​ ​​ ​But​ ​if​ ​you​ ​find​ ​any​ ​reason​ ​to​ ​say​ ​yes,​ ​you​ ​will​ ​look​ ​harder​ ​for​ ​reasons​ ​to​ ​say​ ​no. 
Your​ ​default​ ​response​ ​is​ ​heartlessness.​ ​​ ​Shame​ ​on​ ​you. 
 
And​ ​the​ ​delays....​ ​​ ​You​ ​make​ ​me​ ​delay​ ​recovering​ ​from​ ​this​ ​disaster​ ​for​ ​over​ ​a​ ​year?​ ​I​ ​don’t​ ​have​ ​a​ ​home​ ​I​ ​can 
safely​ ​and​ ​comfortably​ ​live​ ​in​ ​for​ ​a​ ​year,​ ​and​ ​that’s​ ​OK​ ​with​ ​you?​ ​​ ​My​ ​insurance​ ​company​ ​has​ ​stopped​ ​paying 
my​ ​rent​ ​because​ ​they​ ​say​ ​it​ ​shouldn’t​ ​be​ ​taking​ ​this​ ​long.​ ​​ ​And​ ​yet​ ​you​ ​insist​ ​I​ ​shouldn’t​ ​be​ ​able​ ​to​ ​live​ ​safely 
and​ ​comfortably​ ​in​ ​my​ ​own​ ​home​ ​again.​ ​​ ​For​ ​what?​ ​Not​ ​to​ ​save​ ​the​ ​house.​ ​​ ​Or​ ​at​ ​least​ ​not​ ​if​ ​that​ ​would​ ​require 
any​ ​effort​ ​on​ ​your​ ​part.​ ​​ ​Is​ ​it​ ​to​ ​try​ ​to​ ​teach​ ​me​ ​some​ ​kind​ ​of​ ​lesson​ ​about​ ​respecting​ ​the​ ​historic​ ​value​ ​of​ ​the 
house​ ​that​ ​collapsed​ ​around​ ​me?​ ​​ ​Or​ ​are​ ​you​ ​imposing​ ​punishment​ ​simply​ ​because​ ​you​ ​can?​ ​​ ​What 
justification​ ​do​ ​you​ ​have​ ​that​ ​includes​ ​an​ ​ounce​ ​of​ ​compassion?​ ​Shame​ ​on​ ​you. 
 
And​ ​because​ ​I​ ​won’t​ ​be​ ​the​ ​last​ ​one​ ​to​ ​come​ ​before​ ​you​ ​to​ ​try​ ​to​ ​plead​ ​hardship​ ​in​ ​the​ ​face​ ​of​ ​callous 
bureaucracy,​ ​I​ ​​ ​am​ ​asking​ ​for​ ​a​ ​full​ ​and​ ​thorough​ ​response​ ​from​ ​this​ ​committee’s​ ​to​ ​all​ ​questions​ ​and 
contentions​ ​below.​ ​​ ​No​ ​one​ ​should​ ​have​ ​to​ ​suffer​ ​this​ ​level​ ​of​ ​absurdity​ ​in​ ​the​ ​future​ ​if​ ​I​ ​can​ ​help​ ​to​ ​avoid​ ​it​ ​by 
clearing​ ​some​ ​things​ ​up.​ ​​ ​Shame​ ​on​ ​you. 
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I​ ​am​ ​requesting​ ​the​ ​immediate​ ​issuance​ ​of​ ​a​ ​Certificate​ ​of​ ​Appropriate​ ​based​ ​on​ ​any​ ​and​ ​all​ ​of​ ​the​ ​following: 
 

1. This​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​applied​ ​an​ ​unreasonably​ ​restrictive​ ​threshold​ ​for​ ​hardship. 
a. UDO​ ​10A,​ ​5.4.1.C.2:​ ​A​ ​Certificate​ ​of​ ​Appropriateness...shall​ ​be​ ​issued​ ​or​ ​denied,​ ​subject​ ​to 

such​ ​​reasonable​ ​conditions​...as​ ​set​ ​forth​ ​elsewhere​ ​in​ ​this​ ​UDO. 
b. UDO​ ​10A,​ ​5.4.1.H.3:​ ​Issuance​ ​of​ ​a​ ​Certificate​ ​of​ ​Appropriateness​ ​shall​ ​not​ ​be​ ​prohibited​ ​in 

situations​ ​where...​compliance​ ​with​ ​the​ ​historic​ ​development​ ​standards​ ​would​ ​cause​ ​an 
unusual​ ​and​ ​unnecessary​ ​hardship​ ​on​ ​the​ ​property​ ​owner​. 

c. Because​ ​of​ ​their​ ​fear​ ​of​ ​setting​ ​a​ ​precedent​ ​that​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​might​ ​be​ ​bound​ ​by​ ​in​ ​the​ ​future, 
it​ ​has​ ​determined​ ​that​ ​none​ ​of​ ​the​ ​following​ ​circumstances,​ ​either​ ​individually​ ​or​ ​collectively​ ​are 
to​ ​be​ ​considered​ ​“unusual​ ​or​ ​unnecessary​ ​hardship”​ ​under​ ​Section​ ​5.4.2.H.3​ ​of​ ​the​ ​UDO​ ​and 
are​ ​“reasonable​ ​conditions”​ ​for​ ​rejecting​ ​or​ ​delaying​ ​any​ ​application​ ​for​ ​a​ ​COA​ ​under​ ​section 
5.4.1.C.2. 

i. Significant​ ​structural​ ​damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​residence​ ​as​ ​a​ ​result​ ​of​ ​a​ ​hurricane​ ​and​ ​through​ ​no 
fault​ ​of​ ​the​ ​property​ ​owner. 

ii. Significant​ ​damage​ ​that​ ​was​ ​a​ ​result​ ​of​ ​an​ ​event​ ​classified​ ​as​ ​a​ ​national​ ​and​ ​state-wide 
emergency​ ​and​ ​disaster. 

iii. Damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​residence​ ​in​ ​excess​ ​of​ ​50%​ ​of​ ​the​ ​area​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure. 
iv. Repair/replacement​ ​costs​ ​in​ ​excess​ ​of​ ​$400,000. 
v. Repair/replacement​ ​costs​ ​in​ ​excess​ ​of​ ​80%​ ​of​ ​the​ ​appraised​ ​value​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure. 
vi. Damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​significant​ ​enough​ ​to​ ​classify​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​as​ ​“Unfit​ ​for​ ​human 

habitation”​ ​under​ ​the​ ​definition​ ​in​ ​the​ ​UDO. 
vii. Delays​ ​in​ ​approval​ ​in​ ​excess​ ​of​ ​a​ ​year​ ​after​ ​the​ ​hurricane. 
viii. Damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​residence​ ​resulting​ ​in​ ​complete​ ​loss​ ​of​ ​power,​ ​plumbing,​ ​HVAC, 

insulation,​ ​secure​ ​shelter​ ​and​ ​protection​ ​from​ ​the​ ​elements. 
ix. Property​ ​owner’s​ ​inability​ ​to​ ​earn​ ​leasing​ ​income​ ​for​ ​over​ ​a​ ​year​ ​on​ ​the​ ​second​ ​unit​ ​of 

the​ ​two-family​ ​residence​ ​due​ ​to​ ​the​ ​hurricane​ ​damage. 
x. Property​ ​owner’s​ ​inability​ ​to​ ​properly​ ​secure​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​and​ ​property​ ​due​ ​to​ ​damage. 
xi. Significant​ ​and​ ​increasing​ ​mold​ ​growth​ ​and​ ​water​ ​damage​ ​during​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​periods. 
xii. Significant​ ​loss​ ​of​ ​salvageable​ ​building​ ​materials​ ​exposed​ ​to​ ​weathering​ ​during​ ​the​ ​delay 

periods. 
xiii. A​ ​year​ ​of​ ​my​ ​life. 

d. The​ ​committee​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​abide​ ​by​ ​a​ ​reasonable​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​hardship​ ​as​ ​stated​ ​in: 
i. §​ ​160A-400.14.(b):​ ​Such​ ​ordinance​ ​shall​ ​provide​ ​appropriate​ ​safeguards​ ​to​ ​protect 

property​ ​owners​ ​from​ ​undue​ ​economic​ ​hardship. 
ii. §​ ​160A-400.14.(c):​ ​[A​ ​COA]​ ​may​ ​be​ ​denied​ ​except​ ​where​ ​the​ ​commission​ ​finds​ ​that​ ​the 

owner​ ​would​ ​suffer​ ​extreme​ ​hardship​ ​or​ ​be​ ​permanently​ ​deprived​ ​of​ ​all​ ​beneficial​ ​use​ ​or 
return​ ​by​ ​virtue​ ​of​ ​the​ ​denial. 

iii. This​ ​committee​ ​provided​ ​no​ ​safeguards​ ​and​ ​chooses​ ​to​ ​just​ ​ignore​ ​the​ ​provisions​ ​they 
don’t​ ​want​ ​to​ ​abide​ ​by​ ​without​ ​explanation.​ ​How​ ​does​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​justify​ ​that​ ​is​ ​is​ ​in 
accordance​ ​with​ ​these​ ​statutes?​ ​What​ ​safeguards​ ​were​ ​put​ ​in​ ​place? 

e. Refusal​ ​to​ ​acknowledge​ ​any​ ​of​ ​the​ ​prior​ ​criteria​ ​as​ ​“unusual​ ​or​ ​unnecessary​ ​hardship”​ ​or​ ​to 
consider​ ​those​ ​“reasonable​ ​conditions”​ ​is​ ​cruel​ ​and​ ​not​ ​even​ ​closely​ ​in​ ​line​ ​with​ ​a​ ​common 
sense​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​“hardship”​ ​or​ ​“reasonable”. 

f. Hardship​ ​means​ ​hardship 
i. UDO:​ ​12.1.1.A:​ ​“All​ ​words​ ​and​ ​terms​ ​used​ ​have​ ​their​ ​commonly​ ​accepted​ ​and​ ​ordinary 

meaning​ ​unless​ ​they​ ​are​ ​specifically​ ​defined​ ​in​ ​this​ ​UDO​ ​or​ ​the​ ​context​ ​in​ ​which​ ​they​ ​are 
used​ ​clearly​ ​indicates​ ​to​ ​the​ ​contrary.” 
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ii. Dictionary.com,​ ​Hardship:​ ​“a​ ​condition​ ​that​ ​is​ ​difficult​ ​to​ ​endure;​ ​suffering;​ ​deprivation; 
oppression:” 

g. The​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​a​ ​coherent​ ​and​ ​justifiable​ ​definition​ ​of​ ​hardship​ ​different 
from​ ​the​ ​common​ ​understanding​ ​by​ ​which​ ​they​ ​have​ ​repeatedly​ ​rejected​ ​my​ ​assertion.​ ​Simply 
saying​ ​“That​ ​doesn’t​ ​count.”​ ​“That​ ​doesn’t​ ​count.”​ ​“That​ ​doesn’t​ ​count.”​ ​to​ ​every​ ​hardship​ ​claim 
made​ ​doesn’t​ ​count.​ ​If​ ​I​ ​don’t​ ​meet​ ​the​ ​threshold,​ ​what​ ​is​ ​the​ ​threshold? 

 
2. This​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​rigorously​ ​enforced​ ​their​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​what​ ​is​ ​considered​ ​to​ ​be​ ​guidelines,​ ​while 

failing​ ​to​ ​abide​ ​by​ ​the​ ​provisions​ ​of​ ​NC​ ​Law​ ​designed​ ​to​ ​protect​ ​property​ ​owners​ ​from​ ​unnecessary 
hardship​ ​imposed​ ​by​ ​excessive​ ​bureaucracy.  

a. The​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​ignored​ ​repeated​ ​requests​ ​to​ ​take​ ​the​ ​property​ ​owner’s​ ​circumstances​ ​and 
hardship​ ​into​ ​account. 

b. And​ ​yet,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​exercised​ ​the​ ​full​ ​extent​ ​of​ ​its​ ​authority​ ​when​ ​determining​ ​any 
subjective​ ​criteria​ ​under​ ​their​ ​purview. 

c. You’ve​ ​been​ ​less​ ​helpful​ ​and​ ​empathetic​ ​than​ ​if​ ​you​ ​threw​ ​paper​ ​towels​ ​at​ ​a​ ​hurricane​ ​victim. 
 

3. The​ ​committee​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​consider​ ​the​ ​special​ ​conditions​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​when​ ​denying​ ​the​ ​application 
for​ ​an​ ​addition. 

a. In​ ​denying​ ​the​ ​application​ ​for​ ​an​ ​addition,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​consider​ ​the​ ​damage​ ​to​ ​the 
front​ ​half​ ​of​ ​the​ ​dwelling​ ​as​ ​a​ ​“special​ ​condition”​ ​as​ ​required​ ​by​ ​Section​ ​5.4.2.H.3​ ​and​ ​stated​ ​that 
an​ ​addition​ ​could​ ​not​ ​be​ ​added​ ​to​ ​the​ ​front,​ ​heavily​ ​damaged​ ​portion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​building,​ ​and 
instead,​ ​would​ ​need​ ​to​ ​be​ ​added​ ​to​ ​the​ ​rear,​ ​undamaged​ ​portion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​building. 

b. The​ ​significant​ ​damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​front​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​more​ ​than​ ​qualifies​ ​as​ ​a​ ​“special​ ​condition” 
affecting​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​(but​ ​not​ ​affecting​ ​the​ ​whole​ ​district)​ ​and​ ​the​ ​committee’s​ ​refusal​ ​to​ ​take 
the​ ​hurricane​ ​damage​ ​into​ ​account​ ​was​ ​unnecessarily​ ​punitive​ ​and​ ​restrictive. 

c. The​ ​amount​ ​of​ ​damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​front​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​should​ ​have​ ​provided​ ​more​ ​than​ ​“reasonable 
conditions”​ ​to​ ​allow​ ​for​ ​the​ ​addition​ ​to​ ​be​ ​added​ ​only​ ​to​ ​the​ ​damaged​ ​portion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​and 
not​ ​have​ ​to​ ​be​ ​situated​ ​to​ ​the​ ​rear​ ​50%​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure. 

d. Does​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​not​ ​consider​ ​the​ ​significant​ ​damage​ ​to​ ​the​ ​front​ ​portion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​structure​ ​to 
quality​ ​as​ ​“special​ ​conditions?”​ ​If​ ​not,​ ​what​ ​does​ ​qualify? 

 
4. This​ ​committee​ ​delayed​ ​the​ ​property​ ​owner’s​ ​ability​ ​to​ ​apply​ ​for​ ​a​ ​COA​ ​by​ ​cancelling​ ​their​ ​April​ ​2017 

meeting​ ​and​ ​failing​ ​to​ ​hold​ ​required​ ​monthly​ ​meetings​ ​in​ ​order​ ​to​ ​implement​ ​a​ ​minor​ ​application 
scheduling​ ​change.​ ​Taking​ ​a​ ​month​ ​off​ ​from​ ​meeting​ ​is​ ​in​ ​violation​ ​of​ ​the​ ​UDO​ ​and​ ​their​ ​own​ ​bylaws. 

a. UDO​ ​10.1.4.A.3.b:​ ​“...the​ ​time​ ​and​ ​place​ ​of​ ​its​ ​regular​ ​meetings,​ ​which​ ​shall​ ​at​ ​least​ ​be​ ​held 
monthly.” 

b. RHDC​ ​Bylaws​ ​Article​ ​12,​ ​Section​ ​1:​ ​“The​ ​Commission​ ​shall​ ​hold​ ​regularly​ ​scheduled​ ​meetings 
at​ ​intervals​ ​not​ ​less​ ​than​ ​once​ ​per​ ​month.” 

c. No​ ​exception​ ​for​ ​rescheduling​ ​in​ ​the​ ​bylaws​ ​unless​ ​it’s​ ​a​ ​holiday:​ ​“unless​ ​the​ ​regular​ ​meeting 
date​ ​is​ ​changed​ ​because​ ​of​ ​a​ ​holiday”  

d. “Applications​ ​need​ ​to​ ​be​ ​turned​ ​in​ ​farther​ ​ahead​ ​of​ ​time”​ ​is​ ​not​ ​a​ ​holiday. 
e. In​ ​failing​ ​to​ ​abide​ ​by​ ​the​ ​UDO​ ​10.1.4.A.3.b​ ​its​ ​own​ ​bylaws,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​caused​ ​unnecessary 

and​ ​illegal​ ​delays​ ​in​ ​the​ ​application​ ​process 
 

5. Staff​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​assist​ ​the​ ​homeowner’s​ ​request​ ​for​ ​assistance​ ​during​ ​the​ ​application​ ​process 
a. Staff​ ​suggested​ ​during​ ​a​ ​March​ ​8th​ ​site​ ​visit​ ​that​ ​I​ ​should​ ​review​ ​previously​ ​similar​ ​additions 

which​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​reviewed,​ ​which​ ​would​ ​be​ ​provided​ ​should​ ​I​ ​email​ ​such​ ​a​ ​request.​ ​As 
stated​ ​by​ ​staff​ ​member​ ​Tania​ ​Tully. 
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b. On​ ​March​ ​9th,​ ​an​ ​email​ ​was​ ​sent​ ​as​ ​directed​ ​by​ ​staff​ ​requesting​ ​said​ ​information.​ ​“And​ ​finally,​ ​if 
you​ ​would​ ​be​ ​so​ ​kind​ ​as​ ​to​ ​pass​ ​along​ ​the​ ​minutes​ ​of​ ​any​ ​meetings​ ​with​ ​discussions​ ​of 
proposed​ ​additions​ ​that​ ​may​ ​provide​ ​insight​ ​into​ ​the​ ​committee's​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​those 
guidelines,​ ​I​ ​would​ ​sincerely​ ​appreciate​ ​it.” 

c. No​ ​such​ ​information​ ​was​ ​provided​ ​by​ ​Tania​ ​Tully​ ​or​ ​Melissa​ ​Robb. 
d. RHDC​ ​Bylaws​ ​Article​ ​8,​ ​Section​ ​5:​ ​Staff​ ​​shall​​ ​provide​ ​assistance…​ ​​including​​ ​“assisting​ ​owners 

in​ ​filing​ ​applications​ ​for​ ​certificates​ ​of​ ​appropriateness”​ ​which​ ​they​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​do​ ​in​ ​this​ ​case. 
 

6. Staff​ ​incompetence​ ​in​ ​preparation​ ​for​ ​the​ ​May​ ​25th​ ​meeting​ ​prevented​ ​the​ ​property​ ​owner​ ​from​ ​taking 
part​ ​in​ ​public​ ​discussion​ ​of​ ​his​ ​application. 

a. Meeting​ ​facilities​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​functioning​ ​audio​ ​equipment​ ​necessary​ ​for​ ​applicants​ ​to 
participate,​ ​which​ ​staff​ ​was​ ​aware​ ​of​ ​ahead​ ​of​ ​time​ ​but​ ​did​ ​not​ ​resolve. 

b. Staff​ ​prepared​ ​documentation​ ​and​ ​presentation​ ​materials​ ​with​ ​the​ ​WRONG​ ​ADDRESS​ ​on​ ​them. 
c. Due​ ​to​ ​the​ ​staff’s​ ​failure​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​working​ ​facilities​ ​and​ ​accurate​ ​documentation,​ ​the​ ​applicant 

was​ ​unable​ ​to​ ​participate​ ​in​ ​the​ ​committee’s​ ​discussion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​application​ ​when​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​when 
finalized. 

 
7. This​ ​committee​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​abide​ ​by​ ​its​ ​obligations​ ​during​ ​the​ ​demolition​ ​postponement​ ​period 

a. The​ ​committee​ ​enforced​ ​the​ ​365-day​ ​postponement​ ​period​ ​and​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​act​ ​during​ ​that​ ​time. 
The​ ​committee​ ​made​ ​clear​ ​during​ ​deliberations​ ​that​ ​it​ ​would​ ​not​ ​set​ ​a​ ​precedent​ ​of​ ​reducing​ ​the 
365​ ​day​ ​period​ ​because​ ​of​ ​hardship.​ ​​ ​If​ ​they​ ​defined​ ​it,​ ​they’d​ ​have​ ​to​ ​stick​ ​to​ ​the​ ​definition. 

b. The​ ​committee​ ​is​ ​obligated​ ​to​ ​explore​ ​alternatives​ ​during​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​period​ ​as​ ​is​ ​clear​ ​by​ ​the 
following: 

c. When​ ​committee​ ​action​ ​is​ ​required​ ​that​ ​action​ ​must​ ​be​ ​done​ ​so​ ​within​ ​180​ ​days. 
i. §​ ​160A-400.9.(d)​ ​All​ ​applications​ ​for​ ​certificates​ ​of​ ​appropriateness​ ​shall​ ​be​ ​reviewed 

and​​ ​acted​ ​upon​​ ​within​ ​a​ ​reasonable​ ​time,​ ​not​ ​to​ ​exceed​ ​180​ ​days​ ​from​ ​the​ ​date​ ​the 
application. 

d. Delay​ ​period​ ​shall​ ​be​ ​reduced​ ​if​ ​“the​ ​owner​ ​would​ ​suffer​ ​extreme​ ​hardship”​ ​(See​ ​contention​ ​#1) 
i. §​ ​160A-400.14.(a)​ ​The​ ​maximum​ ​period​ ​of​ ​delay​ ​authorized​ ​by​ ​this​ ​section​ ​​shall​ ​be 

reduced​​ ​by​ ​the​ ​commission​ ​where​ ​it​ ​finds​ ​that​ ​the​ ​owner​ ​would​ ​suffer​ ​extreme​ ​hardship 
or​ ​be​ ​permanently​ ​deprived​ ​of​ ​all​ ​beneficial​ ​use​ ​of​ ​or​ ​return​ ​from​ ​such​ ​property​ ​by​ ​virtue 
of​ ​the​ ​delay. 

e. During​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​period,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​an​ ​obligation​ ​to​ ​act. 
i. §​ ​160A-400.14.(a):​ ​During​ ​such​ ​period​ ​the​ ​preservation​ ​​commission​​ ​​shall​​ ​negotiate 

with​ ​the​ ​owner​ ​and​ ​with​ ​any​ ​other​ ​parties​ ​in​ ​an​ ​effort​ ​to​ ​find​ ​a​ ​means​ ​of​ ​preserving​ ​the 
building​ ​or​ ​site.​ ​If​ ​the​ ​preservation​ ​commission​ ​finds​ ​that​ ​a​ ​building​ ​or​ ​site​ ​within​ ​a​ ​district 
has​ ​no​ ​special​ ​significance​ ​or​ ​value​ ​toward​ ​maintaining​ ​the​ ​character​ ​of​ ​the​ ​district,​ ​​it 
shall​​ ​waive​ ​all​ ​or​ ​part​ ​of​ ​such​ ​period​ ​and​ ​authorize​ ​earlier​ ​demolition,​ ​or​ ​removal. 

f. According​ ​to​ ​the​ ​UDO​ ​as​ ​well,​ ​during​ ​the​ ​postponement​ ​period,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​an​ ​obligation 
to​ ​act: 

i. UDO​ ​10.1.4.B.12:​ ​​Take​ ​steps​,​ ​during​ ​the​ ​period​ ​of​ ​postponement​ ​of​ ​demolition​ ​of​ ​any 
Historic​ ​Landmark​ ​or​ ​property​ ​within​ ​a​ ​Historic​ ​Overlay​ ​District,​ ​to​ ​​ascertain​ ​what​​ ​​the 
City​ ​Council​ ​can​ ​or​ ​may​ ​do​​ ​to​ ​preserve​ ​such​ ​property,​ ​including​ ​​consultation​​ ​with 
private​ ​civic​ ​groups,​ ​interested​ ​private​ ​citizens​ ​and​ ​other​ ​public​ ​boards​ ​or​ ​agencies​ ​and 
including​ ​​investigation​​ ​of​ ​potential​ ​acquisition​ ​by​ ​the​ ​City​ ​Council​ ​when​ ​the​ ​preservation 
of​ ​a​ ​given​ ​historic​ ​property​ ​is​ ​clearly​ ​in​ ​the​ ​interest​ ​of​ ​the​ ​general​ ​welfare​ ​of​ ​the 
community​ ​and​ ​such​ ​property​ ​is​ ​of​ ​certain​ ​historic​ ​and​ ​architectural​ ​significance. 
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ii. As​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​members​ ​agreed​ ​during​ ​the​ ​October​ ​26th​ ​meeting,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​took 
no​ ​steps​,​ ​consulted​ ​with​ ​​no​ ​one​,​ ​and​ ​investigated​ ​​nothing​.  

iii. The​ ​committee​ ​appears​ ​only​ ​interested​ ​in​ ​the​ ​“Review”​ ​but​ ​not​ ​the​ ​“Act​ ​upon”​ ​part​ ​of 
their​ ​responsibilities​ ​under​ ​UDO:​ ​10.1.4.B.16​ ​“Review​ ​​and​ ​act​ ​upon​​ ​proposals​ ​for 
restoration,​ ​alteration,​ ​reconstruction,​ ​relocation,​ ​demolition...”  

iv. No​ ​action​ ​was​ ​taken​ ​after​ ​their​ ​decision​ ​and​ ​during​ ​the​ ​postponement​ ​period. 
g. Clear​ ​responsibility​ ​on​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​to​ ​act​ ​during​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​period: 

i. Design​ ​Guidelines​ ​4.2​ ​“The​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​this​ ​delay​ ​period​ ​is​ ​to​ ​give​ ​​the​ ​commission 
adequate​ ​time​ ​to​ ​​explore​ ​every​ ​alternative​​ ​to​ ​the​ ​destruction​ ​of​ ​the​ ​historic​ ​resource.” 

h. And​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​is​ ​supposed​ ​to​ ​take​ ​that​ ​seriously:​ ​Guidelines,​ ​4.2:​ ​“use​ ​of​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​time​ ​is 
extremely​ ​important​​ ​in​ ​​reviewing​ ​all​ ​possibilities​​ ​for​ ​saving​ ​a​ ​threatened​ ​structure.” 

i. Again,​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​and​ ​staff​ ​did​ ​​nothing​. 
j. None​ ​of​ ​those​ ​laws​ ​or​ ​guidelines​ ​state​ ​that​ ​it’s​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​who​ ​must​ ​act​ ​to​ ​pursue​ ​alternatives 

to​ ​their​ ​own​ ​application.​ ​​ ​In​ ​fact,​ ​that​ ​is​ ​expressly​ ​forbidden​ ​as​ ​noted​ ​below. 
 

8. The​ ​committee’s​ ​contention​ ​(as​ ​stated​ ​by​ ​Don​ ​Davis​ ​at​ ​the​ ​Oct.​ ​26th​ ​meeting)​ ​that​ ​the​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​the 
postponement​ ​period​ ​is​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​the​ ​opportunity​ ​to​ ​find​ ​alternatives​ ​to​ ​their​ ​own 
application​ ​is​ ​in​ ​violation​ ​of​ ​both​ ​the​ ​language​ ​and​ ​intent​ ​of​ ​North​ ​Carolina​ ​Law​ ​§160A-400,​ ​the​ ​UDO, 
and​ ​this​ ​committee’s​ ​own​ ​bylaws. 

a. During​ ​the​ ​October​ ​26th​ ​meeting,​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​stated​ ​that​ ​the​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​the​ ​demolition 
postponement​ ​period​ ​is​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​the​ ​homeowner​ ​with​ ​time​ ​to​ ​find​ ​alternatives​ ​to​ ​their​ ​own 
application. 

b. Requiring​ ​applicants​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​alternatives​ ​to​ ​their​ ​own​ ​applications​ ​violates​ ​the​ ​property 
owner’s​ ​protections​ ​against​ ​unreasonable​ ​requirements​ ​and​ ​defies​ ​common​ ​sense.​ ​​ ​The 
purpose​ ​is​ ​not​ ​to​ ​teach​ ​property​ ​owners​ ​some​ ​kind​ ​of​ ​lesson. 

c. Requiring​ ​applicants​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​alternatives​ ​to​ ​their​ ​own​ ​applications​ ​would​ ​require​ ​property 
owners​ ​to​ ​pay​ ​additional​ ​fees​ ​on​ ​top​ ​of​ ​their​ ​initial​ ​application​ ​fees,​ ​forcing​ ​unnecessary 
expenses​ ​and​ ​fees​ ​to​ ​support​ ​this​ ​committee. 

d. The​ ​committee’s​ ​position​ ​is​ ​in​ ​direct​ ​contradiction​ ​to​ ​the​ ​language​ ​of​ ​the​ ​law,​ ​as​ ​indicated​ ​above 
where​ ​it​ ​is​ ​clearly​ ​the​ ​committee’s​ ​responsibility​ ​to​ ​act​ ​and​ ​not​ ​the​ ​applicant’s. 

e. Can​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​clarify​ ​the​ ​explicit​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​the​ ​delay​ ​period​ ​and​ ​what​ ​the​ ​committee’s 
(and​ ​staff’s)​ ​responsibilities​ ​are​ ​during​ ​that​ ​time​ ​vs.​ ​what​ ​the​ ​applicant’s​ ​responsibilities​ ​are? 

f. Design​ ​Guidelines​ ​4.1​ ​“The​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​this​ ​delay​ ​period​ ​is​ ​to​ ​give​ ​​the​ ​commission​​ ​adequate 
time​ ​to​ ​explore​ ​every​ ​alternative​ ​to​ ​the​ ​destruction​ ​of​ ​the​ ​historic​ ​resource.” 

g. If​ ​the​ ​purpose,​ ​as​ ​was​ ​stated​ ​by​ ​Mr.​ ​Davis,​ ​is​ ​to​ ​give​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​time​ ​to​ ​provide​ ​alternative 
proposals,​ ​that​ ​is​ ​explicitly​ ​disallowed​ ​under​ ​this​ ​committee’s​ ​own​ ​bylaws​ ​unless​ ​a​ ​specific 
exception​ ​is​ ​made​ ​and​ ​approved.​ ​​ ​Therefore​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​is​ ​specifically​ ​prohibited​ ​from​ ​acting 
as​ ​committee​ ​member​ ​Davis​ ​indicated. 

i. RHDC​ ​Bylaws,​ ​Article​ ​13,​ ​Section​ ​A:​ ​“Multiple​ ​requests​ ​for​ ​alternate​ ​certificates​ ​of 
appropriateness​ ​for​ ​the​ ​same​ ​property,​ ​whether​ ​in​ ​separate​ ​applications​ ​or​ ​combined​ ​in 
one​ ​application,​ ​shall​ ​not​ ​be​ ​considered” 

ii. Applicants​ ​are​ ​not​ ​allowed​ ​to​ ​submit​ ​one​ ​request​ ​for​ ​demolition,​ ​and​ ​a​ ​second​ ​request 
for​ ​an​ ​alternative​ ​design.​ ​Nor​ ​is​ ​staff​ ​allowed​ ​to​ ​accept​ ​such​ ​an​ ​application. 

h. Can​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​provide​ ​details​ ​as​ ​to​ ​the​ ​steps,​ ​meetings,​ ​and​ ​milestones​ ​necessary​ ​in​ ​order 
to​ ​achieve​ ​the​ ​committee’s​ ​stated​ ​goals​ ​during​ ​the​ ​postponement​ ​period? 
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9. Committee​ ​members​ ​have​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​act​ ​in​ ​their​ ​professional​ ​capacity​ ​as​ ​experts. 
a. Despite​ ​the​ ​overwhelming​ ​opinion​ ​of​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​that​ ​they​ ​“loved”​ ​the​ ​design​ ​of​ ​the​ ​addition 

proposed,​ ​it​ ​was​ ​rejected​ ​based​ ​on​ ​an​ ​overly​ ​strict​ ​reading​ ​of​ ​what​ ​are​ ​supposed​ ​to​ ​be 
considered​ ​guidelines. 

b. RHDC​ ​Bylaws​ ​Section​ ​7:​ ​“conscientious​ ​performance​ ​of​ ​the​ ​duties​ ​required​ ​of​ ​members​ ​shall​ ​be 
a​ ​prerequisite​ ​to​ ​continuing​ ​membership​ ​on​ ​the​ ​Commission” 

c. If​ ​the​ ​overriding​ ​requirement​ ​is​ ​and​ ​always​ ​will​ ​be​ ​the​ ​wording​ ​of​ ​the​ ​guidelines​ ​and​ ​limited 
existing​ ​evidence,​ ​why​ ​have​ ​architects​ ​and​ ​landscapers​ ​and​ ​not​ ​just​ ​lawyers? 

d. Sarah​ ​David​ ​on​ ​the​ ​original​ ​proposed​ ​addition:​ ​“I​ ​loved​ ​the​ ​design,​ ​but​ ​it​ ​was​ ​unapprovable 
under​ ​the​ ​guidelines.”​ ​What’s​ ​the​ ​point​ ​of​ ​having​ ​an​ ​architectural​ ​historian​ ​on​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​if 
all​ ​that​ ​really​ ​matters​ ​is​ ​what’s​ ​“approvable​ ​under​ ​the​ ​guidelines?” 
 

10. The​ ​committee’s​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​the​ ​guidelines​ ​as​ ​permitting​ ​only​ ​architectural​ ​elements​ ​which​ ​can 
already​ ​be​ ​found​ ​within​ ​the​ ​228​ ​contributing​ ​houses​ ​in​ ​the​ ​district​ ​is​ ​excessively​ ​restrictive. 

a. Such​ ​a​ ​strict​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​just​ ​the​ ​restrictive​ ​portions​ ​of​ ​the​ ​guidelines​ ​while​ ​ignoring​ ​their 
intent​ ​fails​ ​to​ ​allow​ ​for​ ​advances​ ​in​ ​architectural​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​the​ ​past​ ​roughly​ ​100​ ​years. 

b. By​ ​requiring​ ​addition​ ​massing​ ​and​ ​blocking​ ​on​ ​the​ ​southern​ ​face​ ​of​ ​the​ ​building​ ​(the​ ​one​ ​where 
the​ ​sun​ ​shines​ ​in),​ ​the​ ​health​ ​and​ ​wellness​ ​benefits​ ​of​ ​sunlight​ ​and​ ​ventilation​ ​would​ ​be​ ​negated 
in​ ​favor​ ​of​ ​an​ ​outdated,​ ​hundred-year-old​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​architectural​ ​best​ ​practices. 

c. Design​ ​Guidelines​ ​(Introduction):  
i. “Change​ ​is​ ​an​ ​important​ ​element​ ​in​ ​the​ ​city’s​ ​evolution,​ ​indicating​ ​healthy,​ ​vital 

neighborhoods​ ​and​ ​reflecting​ ​the​ ​pride​ ​of​ ​residents​ ​in​ ​their​ ​community.” 
ii. “Landmarks​ ​and​ ​historic​ ​districts​ ​are​ ​not​ ​designated​ ​to​ ​prevent​ ​changes.” 
iii. “The​ ​UDO​ ​provides​ ​a​ ​process​ ​that​ ​ensures​ ​property​ ​changes​ ​are​ ​within​ ​the​ ​spirit​ ​and​ ​the 

character​ ​of​ ​the​ ​historic​ ​district” 
iv. Guidelines​ ​3.3​ ​“New​ ​construction​ ​within​ ​a​ ​historic​ ​district​ ​can​ ​enhance​ ​the​ ​existing 

district​ ​character​ ​if​ ​the​ ​proposed​ ​design​ ​and​ ​its​ ​siting​ ​reflect​ ​an​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​and​ ​a 
compatibility​ ​with​ ​the​ ​special​ ​character​ ​of​ ​the​ ​district​ ​setting​ ​and​ ​buildings.” 

v. “The​ ​introduction​ ​of​ ​compatible​ ​but​ ​contemporary​ ​new​ ​construction​ ​can​ ​add​ ​depth​ ​and 
contribute​ ​interest​ ​to​ ​the​ ​district.” 

vi. “To​ ​preserve​ ​a​ ​district’s​ ​historic​ ​character,​ ​new​ ​buildings​ ​must​ ​be​ ​visually​ ​distinguishable 
from​ ​historic​ ​buildings.​ ​New​ ​buildings​ ​should​ ​take​ ​design​ ​cues​ ​from,​ ​but​ ​not​ ​copy, 
historic​ ​buildings.” 

vii. Those​ ​are​ ​obviously​ ​general​ ​guidelines​ ​showing​ ​the​ ​broad​ ​range​ ​of​ ​things​ ​that​ ​this 
committee​ ​can​ ​but​ ​failed​ ​to​ ​consider.​ ​Were​ ​the​ ​burden​ ​of​ ​proof​ ​placed​ ​on​ ​the​ ​committee, 
could​ ​it​ ​prove​ ​that​ ​either​ ​the​ ​proposed​ ​addition​ ​or​ ​new​ ​residence​ ​is​ ​NOT​ ​in​ ​the​ ​character 
of​ ​the​ ​neighborhood?​ ​How?​ ​​ ​Try​ ​to​ ​prove​ ​to​ ​me​ ​somehow​ ​that​ ​it’s​ ​not. 

viii. From​ ​the​ ​Special​ ​Character​ ​Essay​ ​about​ ​the​ ​district​ ​that​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​did​ ​not​ ​consider: 
1. “The​ ​district​ ​is​ ​architecturally​ ​significant​ ​for​ ​​the​ ​range​​ ​of​ ​early​ ​20th-century​ ​house 

types,​ ​methods​ ​of​ ​construction,​ ​and​ ​styles.” 
2. The​ ​district​ ​also​ ​contains​ ​​a​ ​fair​ ​number​ ​of​ ​stylistic​ ​hybrids​–buildings​ ​that 

incorporate​ ​features​ ​from​ ​more​ ​than​ ​one​ ​style​ ​and​ ​mixing​ ​elements​ ​of​ ​the 
Colonial​ ​Revival,​ ​Craftsman​ ​and/or​ ​Victorian​ ​styles. 

d. The​ ​variations​ ​described​ ​in​ ​the​ ​Guidelines​ ​and​ ​inventory​ ​of​ ​contributing​ ​houses​ ​make​ ​it​ ​clear 
that​ ​what​ ​makes​ ​the​ ​character​ ​of​ ​my​ ​district​ ​“special”​ ​is​ ​not​ ​some​ ​weird​ ​obsession​ ​with 
architectural​ ​conformity​ ​enforced​ ​by​ ​this​ ​committee. 
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11. The​ ​committee​ ​has​ ​been​ ​inconsistent​ ​in​ ​its​ ​interpretation​ ​of​ ​the​ ​guidelines 
a. Permitting​ ​solar​ ​panels,​ ​modern​ ​lighting​ ​features,​ ​Wi-fi​ ​and​ ​networking​ ​equipment​ ​that​ ​is​ ​not 

found​ ​on​ ​contributing​ ​buildings​ ​but​ ​only​ ​allows​ ​for​ ​residential​ ​architectural​ ​elements​ ​that​ ​are.  
b. Somehow,​ ​those​ ​modern​ ​ideas​ ​are​ ​permitted,​ ​but​ ​other​ ​modern​ ​elements​ ​and​ ​features 

providing​ ​additional​ ​light​ ​and​ ​ventilation​ ​to​ ​the​ ​residence​ ​are​ ​not. 
c. Modern​ ​design​ ​elements​ ​are​ ​found​ ​on​ ​other​ ​houses​ ​in​ ​the​ ​district​ ​and​ ​despite​ ​the​ ​committee’s 

ignoring​ ​of​ ​them​ ​by​ ​classifying​ ​them​ ​as​ ​“non-contributing.”​ ​​ ​Those​ ​houses​ ​are​ ​just​ ​as​ ​much​ ​a 
part​ ​of​ ​the​ ​neighborhood​ ​as​ ​are​ ​the​ ​people​ ​in​ ​them.​ ​​ ​Just​ ​because​ ​you​ ​pretend​ ​they​ ​don’t​ ​count 
as​ ​part​ ​of​ ​the​ ​neighborhood​ ​doesn’t​ ​mean​ ​they​ ​don’t​ ​count. 

d. The​ ​guidelines​ ​point​ ​to​ ​the​ ​range​ ​of​ ​styles​ ​as​ ​a​ ​character​ ​defining​ ​feature​ ​but​ ​the​ ​committee 
allows​ ​for​ ​no​ ​variations​ ​and​ ​a​ ​very​ ​restrictive​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​the​ ​“special​ ​character”​ ​of​ ​​my 
neighborhood. 

 
12. The​ ​committee​ ​and​ ​its​ ​members​ ​are​ ​aware​ ​of​ ​the​ ​ongoing​ ​harm​ ​and​ ​suffering​ ​they​ ​are​ ​causing,​ ​and​ ​yet 

continue​ ​to​ ​do​ ​so. 
a. The​ ​committee​ ​delayed​ ​the​ ​process​ ​even​ ​further​ ​at​ ​the​ ​October​ ​26th​ ​meeting​ ​by​ ​refusing​ ​to 

issue​ ​a​ ​ruling​ ​despite​ ​the​ ​request​ ​to​ ​do​ ​so​ ​by​ ​the​ ​applicant. 
b. The​ ​applicant​ ​stated​ ​a​ ​clear​ ​desire​ ​for​ ​a​ ​final​ ​ruling​ ​from​ ​the​ ​committee​ ​in​ ​order​ ​to​ ​relieve​ ​the 

hardship​ ​of​ ​additional​ ​delays​ ​and​ ​allow​ ​the​ ​appeal​ ​process​ ​to​ ​begin​ ​immediately​ ​and​ ​stop​ ​this 
committee’s​ ​unreasonable​ ​delays. 

c. The​ ​applicant​ ​provided​ ​all​ ​materials​ ​requested​ ​in​ ​the​ ​staff​ ​report​ ​in​ ​order​ ​to​ ​be​ ​able​ ​to​ ​render​ ​a 
decision​ ​at​ ​the​ ​time​ ​of​ ​the​ ​meeting.  

d. Staff​ ​confirmed​ ​that​ ​all​ ​requested​ ​materials​ ​had​ ​been​ ​submitted. 
e. The​ ​committee​ ​then​ ​asked​ ​staff​ ​if​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​would​ ​be​ ​able​ ​to​ ​file​ ​an​ ​appeal​ ​if​ ​they​ ​were​ ​to 

delay​ ​their​ ​decision.​ ​​ ​Staff​ ​confirmed​ ​that​ ​a​ ​delay​ ​instead​ ​of​ ​a​ ​decision​ ​would​ ​indeed​ ​extend​ ​the 
process​ ​further​ ​with​ ​no​ ​recourse​ ​for​ ​appeal​ ​available​ ​to​ ​the​ ​applicant. 

f. The​ ​committee​ ​then​ ​chose​ ​to​ ​delay​ ​the​ ​application​ ​further​ ​so​ ​the​ ​applicant​ ​could​ ​not​ ​appeal​ ​the 
process​ ​and​ ​forestall​ ​the​ ​delays. 

g. Upon​ ​leaving​ ​the​ ​Oct.​ ​26th​ ​meeting,​ ​committee​ ​member​ ​Nick​ ​Fountain​ ​acknowledged​ ​to​ ​me:​ ​“I 
know​ ​you’ve​ ​been​ ​put​ ​through​ ​the​ ​ringer​ ​on​ ​this​ ​one.” 

i. The​ ​purpose​ ​of​ ​the​ ​UDO​ ​is​ ​not​ ​to​ ​to​ ​put​ ​Raleigh’s​ ​property​ ​owners​ ​“through​ ​the​ ​ringer” 
when​ ​they’re​ ​trying​ ​to​ ​recover​ ​from​ ​a​ ​disaster.  

ii. Does​ ​this​ ​committee​ ​feel​ ​that​ ​putting​ ​property​ ​owners​ ​“through​ ​the​ ​ringer”​ ​is​ ​an 
acceptable​ ​outcome​ ​of​ ​their​ ​bureaucratic​ ​processes? 

h. Is​ ​it​ ​beyond​ ​the​ ​committee’s​ ​understanding​ ​of​ ​compassion​ ​to​ ​just​ ​say,​ ​“Hey,​ ​this​ ​guy’s​ ​been 
through​ ​enough.​ ​Let​ ​him​ ​get​ ​on​ ​with​ ​his​ ​life.”​ ​Or​ ​is​ ​preserving​ ​your​ ​authority​ ​and​ ​punishing 
those​ ​who​ ​challenge​ ​it​ ​the​ ​most​ ​important​ ​thing? 
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217 Dexter Place Raleigh, NC 27605
(919) 832-2207

www.oxidearchitecture.com

architectureOXIDE

x1605 Riedeman Residence
09 90 00
2017 - 11/12
preliminary, for COA Review

Materials Diagram

Roman
Brick

Project 
Siding

Original 
Siding (#117)

Standing Seam Copper

Ipe Cornice &
Merindi Bench

Asphalt Shingles

Possible Accent (eave)

Painted Steel

Aluminum Clad Windows

Ipe Shiplap (but thicker)

Brick (Walnut)

Stucco (Natural)

Brick (Salvaged)

Roof Slope of Original

Picket Spacing of Original

Painted Wood
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License
Architectural

Structural

Name of Project

Plumbing

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

Authorized Agent: Charles Holden, Oxide Architecture
charles@oxidearchitecture .com

51786, 8922

Civil n/a

Mechanical
Sprinkler-Standpipe

Pre-cast
Trusses

Other

Electrical

© 2017 Oxide Architecture, Professional  Corporation
All rights reserved. Unauthorized use prohibited by law.

Riedeman Residence & Flat (x1605)
506 & 506b Cole Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

(828) 553-7832

Ownership Private, Mark Reideman

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction City of Raleigh, North Carolina

Project Summaries,

Wood Frame, Two Family DwellingBuilding Description
Construction of new residence on existing city lot.Project Description

All work to conform to current building standards.Code Compliance Summary

n/a, None RequestedAlternative Compliance

Lead Design Professional Charles Holden, Oxide Architecture (919) 932-2207

Oxide Architecture, Charles Holden, Architect (919) 932-2207

Fire Alarm
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a

Retaining Walls >5' n/a
n/a

Building Code 2012 North Carolina Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings

New Building Two Family Dwelling

Existing Building

Original Occupancy Residential

Proposed Occupancy No Change

Building Data Residential, R-10, Permanent Two Family Dwelling

Construction Type (Steel and) Wood Frame (V-B unprotected)

WORK SUMMARY

Project Accounting Contractor should submit as part of total estimate a Schedule of Values 
organizing costs and associated vendors / subcontractors  by project item 
numbers (CSI) as well as include a preliminary Schedule of Work (gantt 
chart), organized by each week of construction. 

Building Height 22'-4" Average highest roof (per City of Raleigh zoning)

Number of Stories 1-1/2 over Basement

Gross Building Areas in sq.ft.

Note

Builder Mike Killam (Owner-builder)

charles@oxidearchitecture .com

Water Public

Sewer Public

MATERIALS LEGEND

Concrete In Section

Concrete Block Masonry

Gravel Or Crushed Stone As Noted

Earth

Steel In Section

Finished Wood In Section

Batt Insulation

Rigid Insulation

Wood Framing In Section

Wood Blocking In Section

Treated Wood

Upper Level
Main Level
Total Above Ground (506)

Lower Level (506b Flat)

     

(919) 795-4458

n/a

762
     1,937

2,699

1,152

Heated areas measured to exterior of wood studs or masonry veneer, if present.
Porch/Carport measured to edge of slab or exterior of columns, if present.

Oxide Structure Company, Charles Holden, Builder 61524 (I)

n/a

PAGES; 8-1/2 x 11  SHEETS; 36 x 24

0 01 Title Sheet
1 11 Site Plan
1 21 Demo, Lower
1 22 Demo, Main
1 23 Demo, Upper
2 00 Floor Plan, Basement
2 01 Floor Plan, Lower
2 01 Floor Plan, Lower
2 02 Floor Plan, Main
2 03 Floor Plan, Upper
2 10 Foundation Details
2 11 Footing Plan
2 12 Foundation Plan
2 13 Slab and Brick Plan
2 14 Chimney Plan
2 15 Structural Steel
2 21 Ceiling Framing, Lower
2 22 Framing Main
2 23 Ceiling Framing, Main
2 24 Framing Upper
2 25 Floor Framing, Lower
2 26 Roof Framing
2 31 Wall Framing
2 40 Roof Details
2 41 Roof Plan
2 91 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Lower
2 92 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Main
2 93 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Upper
3 01 Elevation, East
3 02 Elevation, South
3 03 Elevation, West
3 04 Elevation, North
4 01 Longitudinal Section
4 02 Transverse Section
4 03 Stair Sections
5 01 Wall Details
5 01 Wall Details

Proposed Height      27' 7/8"
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Site Plan
1/8" = 1'
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26'-4" house

26'-4"house

17'-3" porch
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to match adjacent
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driveway/courtyard  to replace

existing gravel driveway

proposed salvaged
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aggregate
concrete pavers for

new rear, lower
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20" or 30"? Oak along property line
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behind foundation
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proposed black pool chain-link fencing, per code

note: used as construction fence and tree protection, silt fencing to follow same back yard / downhill perimeter 12" Mamosa
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506 Cole Street
Open Space Analysis:
7,486 sf lot
2,580 sf house footprint
35% built area (structure)
1,390 sf paved areas
3,900 sf house and paved areas
52% built area (impervious)

tree protection
around front yard
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fence and driveway gate (front half of property)
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East Elevation
1/4"=1'-0

"

1

4'210 3

076100 Standing Seam Copper Roofing

074600 Wood Siding, Profile (a)
088000 Glass

085000 Aluminum Clad Wood Windows

073000 Asphalt Shingles (3-tab)
074600 Wood Siding, Profile (a)
042100 Roman Brick, Units (b)
042100 Roman Brick, Units (a)

092400 Smooth Stucco Beyond (earthtone)

092400 Smooth Stucco Railing

M.
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South Elevation
1/4"=1'-0

"

1

+14'

+8'-8"

+5'-4"

+3'-4"

+2'
+1'4"
+8"

original house geometric
horizontal unit and Oxide nested units

+9'-8"

+6'

+3'

+1'6"
+9"

+7'-6"

+4'-6"

vertical units for
horizontal planes

+4'
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+8"

+2'

+6'

4'210 3

076100 Standing Seam Copper Roofing

074600 Wood Siding, Profile (a)
088000 Glass

085000 Aluminum Clad Wood Windows

073000 Asphalt Shingles (3-tab)

074600 Wood Siding, Profile (a)
042100 Roman Brick, Units (b)

051200 (8"x4") Rectangular Steel Column, Painted

061700 Meridi Marine Plywood Bench (Similar to Mahogany)

061700 Steel Railing/Screen (Pickets)

085000 Aluminum Clad Wood Door

085000 Aluminum Clad Wood Garage Door

092400 Smooth Stucco Beyond (earthtone)

042100 Roman Brick, Units (b) Foundation Wall

28
'-9

"
7'

-6
"

3'
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"

8" 8'-0" 8" 8'-0" between columns 8" 8'-0" 8"
32'-8" house
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Proposed West Elevation
1/4"=1'-0

"

2

4'210 3
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License
Architectural

Structural

Name of Project

Plumbing

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

Authorized Agent: Charles Holden, Oxide Architecture
charles@oxidearchitecture .com

51786, 8922

Civil n/a

Mechanical
Sprinkler-Standpipe

Pre-cast
Trusses

Other

Electrical

© 2017 Oxide Architecture, Professional  Corporation
All rights reserved. Unauthorized use prohibited by law.

Riedeman Residence & Flat (x1605)
506 & 506b Cole Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605

(828) 553-7832

Ownership Private, Mark Reideman

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction City of Raleigh, North Carolina

Project Summaries,

Wood Frame, Two Family DwellingBuilding Description
Construction of new residence on existing city lot.Project Description

All work to conform to current building standards.Code Compliance Summary

n/a, None RequestedAlternative Compliance

Lead Design Professional Charles Holden, Oxide Architecture (919) 932-2207

Oxide Architecture, Charles Holden, Architect (919) 932-2207

Fire Alarm
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

n/a
n/a

Retaining Walls >5' n/a
n/a

Building Code 2012 North Carolina Residential Code for One and Two Family Dwellings

New Building Two Family Dwelling

Existing Building

Original Occupancy Residential

Proposed Occupancy No Change

Building Data Residential, R-10, Permanent Two Family Dwelling

Construction Type (Steel and) Wood Frame (V-B unprotected)

WORK SUMMARY

Project Accounting Contractor should submit as part of total estimate a Schedule of Values 
organizing costs and associated vendors / subcontractors  by project item 
numbers (CSI) as well as include a preliminary Schedule of Work (gantt 
chart), organized by each week of construction. 

Building Height 22'-4" Average highest roof (per City of Raleigh zoning)

Number of Stories 1-1/2 over Basement

Gross Building Areas in sq.ft.

Note

Builder Mike Killam (Owner-builder)

charles@oxidearchitecture .com

Water Public

Sewer Public

MATERIALS LEGEND

Concrete In Section

Concrete Block Masonry

Gravel Or Crushed Stone As Noted

Earth

Steel In Section

Finished Wood In Section

Batt Insulation

Rigid Insulation

Wood Framing In Section

Wood Blocking In Section

Treated Wood

Upper Level
Main Level
Total Above Ground (506)

Lower Level (506b Flat)

     

(919) 795-4458

n/a

762
     1,937

2,699

1,152

Heated areas measured to exterior of wood studs or masonry veneer, if present.
Porch/Carport measured to edge of slab or exterior of columns, if present.

Oxide Structure Company, Charles Holden, Builder 61524 (I)

n/a

PAGES; 8-1/2 x 11  SHEETS; 36 x 24

0 01 Title Sheet
1 11 Site Plan
1 11 Site Plan
1 21 Demo, Lower
1 22 Demo, Main
1 23 Demo, Upper
2 00 Floor Plan, Basement
2 01 Floor Plan, Lower
2 01 Floor Plan, Lower
2 02 Floor Plan, Main
2 03 Floor Plan, Upper
2 10 Foundation Details
2 11 Footing Plan
2 12 Foundation Plan
2 13 Slab and Brick Plan
2 14 Chimney Plan
2 15 Structural Steel
2 21 Ceiling Framing, Lower
2 22 Framing Main
2 23 Ceiling Framing, Main
2 24 Framing Upper
2 25 Floor Framing, Lower
2 26 Roof Framing
2 31 Wall Framing
2 40 Roof Details
2 41 Roof Plan
2 91 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Lower
2 92 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Main
2 93 Reflected Ceiling Plan, Upper
3 01 Elevation, East
3 02 Elevation, South
3 03 Elevation, West
3 04 Elevation, North
4 01 Longitudinal Section
4 02 Transverse Section
4 03 Stair Sections
5 01 Wall Details

Proposed Height      27' 7/8"
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Site Plan
1/8" = 1'

1

149'6.36"
N

 3°21'01" W

50'3.84"
N 86°45'01" E

14
9'

6"
S 

3°
09

'3
0"

 E

49'9.84"
S 86°43'00" W

Garage

Game Room

Hall

Dining

Library

Living

Kitchen

Bath

Stair

COLE STREET

< N
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TH

N
O

 TR
EES >8" dia.

setbacks
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Staff Evidence: 152-17-CA, 506 Cole St 
Note the dense tree canopy on and around the property 

 

 

  



Google street view of the property showing the density of plant material visible from the street 
Note the existing curb cut in the lower portion of the photo 
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